Medical Data Call Record Layouts
Medical Data Call Record Layout
Field
No.
Field Title/ Description Class Position Bytes Header/
Detail
Source
1 Carrier Code * N 1-5 5 H Payer

Format: A 10
A 1-10 10
2 Submission File Type Code
Report the code that identifies the type of file being submitted.
O=Original
R=Replacement
Format: A, this field cannot be blank.
A 11 1
3 Carrier Group Code *
Report the NCCI Carrier Group Code that corresponds to the
Reporting Group for which the data provider has been certified to
report on its behalf.
Format: N 5
N 12-16 5
4 Reporting Quarter Code *
Report the code that corresponds to the quarter when the medical
transactions being reported occurred.
1 = First Quarter
2 = Second Quarter
3 = Third Quarter
4 = Fourth Quarter
Format: N
N 17 1
5 Reporting Year *
Report the year that corresponds to the year when the medical
transactions being reported occurred.
Format: YYYY
N 18-21 4
6 Submission File Identifier *†
Report the unique identifier created by the data provider to
distinguish the file being submitted from previously submitted files.
Format: A/N 30, this field must be left justified and contain blanks in
all spaces to the right of the last character if the Submission File
Identifier is less than 30 bytes.
AN 22-51 30
7 Submission Date **
Report the date the file was generated.
Format: YYYYMMDD
N 52-59 8
8 Submission Time **
Report the time the file was generated in military time.
Format: HHMMSS (HH = Hours, MM = Minutes, SS = Seconds)
N 60-65 6
9 Record Total
Report the total number of records in the file, excluding the
Submission Control Record.
Note: Blank rows will be removed during processing and not
counted. If blank rows are included in the Record Total, the file will
appear out of balance and reject.
Format: N 11, this field must be right justified and left zero-filled
N 66-76 11
10 Reserved for Future Use  77-350 274
* If this is a replacement submission (Submission File Type Code, Position 11 is R-Replacement), then this field must be reported the
same as the submission being replaced.  For details, refer to File Replacements in the Reporting Rules section of this manual.
† Valid characters in the file name include 0 through 9, A through Z, dash ‘-‘, underscore ‘_’, or period ‘.’.
** For replacements (Submission File Type Code R), the combination of Submission Date and Submission Time must be after that of the
file being replaced.
Medical Data Call - Transaction Code 04 - Key Field Change Record Layout
Field No. Field Title/ Description Class Position Bytes
1 Previous Carrier Code N 1-5 5
2 Previous Policy Number Identifier AN 6-23 18
3 Previous Policy Effective Date N 24-31 8
4 Previous Claim Number Identifier AN 32-43 12
5 Transaction Code N 44-45 2
6 Carrier Code N 46-50 5
7 Policy Number Identifier AN 51-68 18
8 Policy Effective Date N 69-76 8
9 Claim Number Identifier AN 77-88 12
10 Reserved for Future Use   89-350 262